



\$~42

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 558/2024**

**RAJATARANGINI INDIA MEDIA PRIVATE  
LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Raghav Awasthi, Mr. Mukesh  
Sharma and Ms. Chandni Shah,  
Advocates

versus

**SANJAY SHARMA & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr. M.  
Shaz Khan and Mr. Adnan Yoosuf,  
Advocates for D-1  
Mr. Deepak Gogia and Mr. Aadhar  
Nautiyal, Advocates (through VC) for  
D-4/X Corp.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

%

**13.08.2024**

**I.A. 36383/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC, 1908 on behalf of  
defendant no. 1)**

**I.A. 36384/2024 (seeking stay of the impugned order dated 22.07.2024)**

1. These are applications filed by defendant no. 1 aggrieved by the *ex-parte* ad-interim order dated 22.07.2024.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no. 1 fairly states that the time granted by the Court at paragraph '40' of the order dated 22.07.2024 has since lapsed on 12.08.2024.
4. He states that, however, to preserve his rights he has no objection if defendant no. 4/X proceeds to temporarily block the defamatory links/tweets



until the adjudication of these captioned applications as well as I.A. No. 33689/2024, which is pending before the Court.

5. In view of the statement made by defendant no. 1, defendant no. 4/X is directed to temporarily block the defamatory links/tweets uploaded by defendant no. 1 as per the directions of the Court issued at paragraph '40' of the order dated 22.07.2024.

6. List before the Roster Bench on 21.08.2024.

7. The digitally signed copy of this order, duly uploaded on the official website of the Delhi High Court, [www.delhihighcourt.nic.in](http://www.delhihighcourt.nic.in), shall be treated as a certified copy of the order for the purpose of ensuring compliance. No physical copy of order shall be insisted by any authority/entity or litigant.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**AUGUST 13, 2024/msh/ms**