



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 558/2024**

**RAJATARANGINI INDIA MEDIA PRIVATE
LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr Raghav Awasthi, Advocate.

versus

SANJAY SHARMA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr M.
Shaz Khan, Mr Adnan Yousuf, Mr
Rafid Akhter and Mr Sudhanshu
Tewari, Advocates for D-1.
Mr Deepak Gogia and Mr Aadhar
Nautiyal, Advocates for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **21.08.2024**

I.A. 36383/2024 (by the defendant no. 1 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC)

1. Reply to this application has been filed by the plaintiffs/non-applicants.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 / applicant seeks time to file rejoinder to the reply.
3. Let the needful be done before the next date.
4. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 has mooted a proposal that the alleged offending tweet can be permanently removed by the defendant no. 1 if the main tweet of the plaintiffs is also removed.



5. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs prays for time to seek instructions and to revert on the next date.
6. List on 27.11.2024.
7. Interim order to continue.

AUGUST 21, 2024
MK

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J